F.No. S.11014/02/2018-ME-I(FTS:3174397)
Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
(Department of Health and Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, Dated the 21st December, 2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Enhancement of rate of stipend being paid to Interns in Central Government Institutes/Hospitals w.e.f 01.01.2018- sanction-regarding.

In continuation of this Ministry's letter number No. S.11014/4/98-ME-I dated 28.03.2016, the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the competent authority to revise the rate of stipend to interns borne on the authorized strength of the Central Government institutions under the control of this Ministry viz. LHMC, New Delhi, JIPMER, Pondicherry, Dr.RML Hospital, New Delhi, VMMC & Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi, All India Institutes of Medical Sciences, North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences etc to Rs.23,500/- (Rupees Twenty Three Thousand Five hundred only) per month w.e.f. 01.01.2018 and until further orders.

- 2. The expenditure involved shall be met from within the sanctioned budget grant of the concerned institute/Hospital.
- 3. This issues with the concurrence of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide their ID No.12-07/2018-E.III (A), dated 18.12.2018.

صرف

(D.V.K. Rao)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Ph:011-23062959

Copy for necessary action to:

- 1. The Director General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. The Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-02.
- 3. The Secretary(Medical), Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of GNCT of Delhi, Delhi Sachivalaya, 9th Level, New Delhi-110002
- 4. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi.
- 5. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhuwaneshwar, Orissa.
- 6. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna, Bihar.
- 7. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
- 8. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Rishikesh, Uttarakhand.
- 9. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
- 10. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

- 11. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Nagpur, Maharashtra
- 12. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh
- 13. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Kalyani, West Bengal.
- 14. The Medical Superintendent, Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi-110001
- 15. The Medical Superintendent, VMMC & Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi-110023.
- 16. The Principal, VMMC & Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi-110023
- 17. The Principal/Director, Lady Harding Medical College (LHMC), Bhagat Singh Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 18. The Director, Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Lamphelpat, Imphal-795004 (Manipur)
- 19. The Director, North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences, Mawdiangdiang, Shillong, Meghalaya 793012.
- 20. The Director, Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education and Research (JIPMER), Pondicherry-6.
- 21. PPS to Secy (H&FW)/PS to AS (AS)/ PS to JS (SP) / PA to Director (ME) /US(IFD)/ US (NE)/ US(Hospital)/ US (INI-I)/ US (INI-II)/ US (PMSSY)/ ADG(ME)
- 22. Technical Director, NIC, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to upload the same on the official website of the Ministry under Medical Education.

رف رف

(D.V.K. Rao)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Ph: 011-23062959